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Honorable Charles P. Moll 
Prosecuting At torney 
Franklin County 
Union, Missouri 

Dear Mr . Moll: 

This is in reply to your inquiry of January 27, 19(.,1 , 
regarding the s t atus of a nonresident of Missouri charged 
with the violation of operating a mo t or vehicle on the 
highways of Miaaouri without Missouri State Auto Tags . 

A summary of your intormation indicates this individ­
ual ie a citizen of the State of Pl orida, domic~ed ther ei n, 
who ia employed a maximum of eight months in Florida . There• 
after, for t he remainder of the year he resides here in 
Missouri with his parent s in an employed statue; that a t 
the time or his arrest his oar carried duly effective llcenae 
plates in the Stat e or Florida. 

T t1e 1111ssour1 statute controlling thle sl~uatl.on 1s 
sec~ion 301 . 271, VANS, whlch provides: 

"1 . Unless otherwise provi ded by duly 
executed agreements entered 1nto pur­
suant t o sections 301 ,271 to 301 . 279, 
a nonresident owner, owning any motor 
veh1ele which haa been duly registered 
for the current year 1n the s t ate, 
District of Columb1a 1 territory or 
possession of t he United States, foreign 
country or other place ot which the owner 
1s a resident, and which at all t i mee 
when operated 1n this state has displayed 
upon it the number plate issued tor the 
vehicle 1n the place of res1.dence of such 
owner ~ may operat e or permit the operation 
or s uch veh1.al e within this stat e without 
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registering such vehicle or p&ying any 
such registration fee to this state; but 
the provisions ot this subsection shall 
be operative to allow such owner to 
operate or permit the operation ot such 
vehicle ow.ned by a nonresident of this 
state only to the extent that under the 
laws of the state, District of Columbia, 
territory or possession of the United 
States, foreign country or other place 
or residenee of the nonresident owner, 
substantially equivalent exemptions are 
granted to residents of M1saour1 for the 
operation of vehicles duly registered in 
Missouri. 

"2 . Unless otherwise provided by duly 
executed agreements entered into pursuant 
to sections 301 .271 to 301 .279, trailers 
registered in any Jurisdiction may be 
operated in combination with an~ motor 
vehicle properly registered in accordance 
lfith sections 301 . 271 to 301.279." 

This statute allows nonresidenta of Missouri to operate their 
vehicles in this state without reg1atering said vehicle or 
paying any such registration fee to the state, only to the 
extent that substantially equal exemptions are granted to 
Missouri residents for the operation of Missouri registered 
vehicles 1n said other state. Therefore, the immunity granted 
to the Florida resident in this situation is dependent upon 
the extent of exemption granted to a M~asouri resident 1n 
Florida under the same circumstances. 

Section 320 . 37 of the Plorida Statutes, 1959, provides: 

"The provisions of this chapter relative 
to registration and display of license 
number platea shall not apply to a motor 
vehicle owned by a nonresident of this 
state, other than a foreign corporation 
doing bua~neas in this state; provided, 
that the owner thereof shall have com­
plied with the provisions of the law or 
the foreign country, state, territory 
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or federal district of his residence, 
relative to motor vehicles and the 
operation thereof, and shall consp1e­
uously display his res1strat1on number 
as required thereby; but such exemption 
shall not apply to motor vehicles op• 
erated for hire." 

Section 320 .38 of the florida Statute~, 1959, further 
provide-a: 

'~he provisions of the law authorizing 
the operation ot motor vehicles over 
the highwa-ys ot the sta~e by nonresidents 
or this state, When such vehicles shall be 
duly registered or l1oense<1 under the laws 
or some other state or foreign country, 
shall not apply to any nonresident yho 
aha.lJ. B£Cept emploYWent or engaget 1n ·any 
t r ade, profession or occupation in the 
state, or shall enter h1' children to 
be educated in the public schools of the 
state, such nonresident shall be required 
to register bis motor vehicles in tn1s 
state, ;l.t such motor vehielea are proposed 
to be operate4 on the highways ot the state . " 

(Unde,rlining supplied . ) 

Pursuant to Section 320.38 ot the 1959 Florida Statutes, 
a Missouri resident who accepted employment in the stat.e or 
Florida wo~ld not be ex~mpt under the registering and licens­
ing laws of Florida ao aa to enable him to operate his motor 
vehicle on the highways or Plorida Without registering and 
licensing hie motor vehicle in Florida While ao employed . 
If emplowed in Florida, he would be required to obtain Florida 
State Auto plates in order to drive on the highways ot sa1d 
state. 

Since Section 301 . 271, VUS, allows nonresidents or 
Missouri operating their motor vehicles 1n this state the 
same immunities and exemptions allowed to Missouri residents 
for the operation of Missouri reg1atered and licensed vehicles 
in said other state, a Plo~ida resident who is employed 1n 
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Missouri muat register and license hie motor vehicle in 
Missouri in order to lawfully operate said motor vehicle 
on the highways or thia State, during said employment. 

CONCLUSION 

A Plorida resident employed 1n the State or Missouri 
must register and license his motor vehicle in Missouri in 
order to operate said motor vehicle on the highways of this 
state, while ao employed . 

The foregoing opinion, which I hereby approve, was 
prepared by my Assistant, o. w. Draper, II. 

Very truly yours, 

THOMAS P • EAOL'E'rON 
Attorney General 


